MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

548 SALARIES RECORDERS AND JUDGES MUN. COURTS PENOBSCOT CO. CHAP. 57 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

Whereas, the overcrowded, unsafe and inadequate conditions of said hospitals are detrimental to the public health and safety; and

Whereas, the construction of a new hospital is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, it is imperative that action be taken at the earliest possible moment to relieve these conditions; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Additional powers for city of Calais. The city of Calais is hereby authorized to raise and appropriate the sum of \$40,000 to aid in the construction, equipment and maintenance by the Calais Regional Hospital of a new hospital to serve the inhabitants of said city, and to issue its bonds or notes in an amount not to exceed \$40,000 for said purpose.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 13, 1953

Chapter 57

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Recorders and Judges of Municipal Courts, Clerk Hire and Rentals of Such Courts in Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1883, c. 260, § 14, amended. Section 14 of chapter 260 of the private and special laws of 1883, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 14. Salary of judge increased. The judge of said court may demand and receive the same fees allowed to trial justices for like services, except that he may demand and receive for a complaint and warrant in criminal cases, \$1; for the entry of a civil action, 50c; and for the trial of an issue, civil or criminal, \$2 for the 1st day and \$1 for each day after the first occupied in such trial; to be paid to him by the plaintiff in civil cases, before trial, who shall recover the same as costs if he prevail in the suit;

and the said judge shall receive as full compensation for his services, including the keeping of the records of said court, a salary of \$1,000 \$1,300 a year, beginning January 1, 1945 to be paid quarterly from the county of Penobscot; a condition preceding the payment of said salary as aforesaid, shall be the rendering by said judge of a correct and detailed statement to the county commissioners, and the payment over by said judge to the county treasurer, of all fees, both civil and criminal, collected by said municipal court for the preceding quarter or fractional part thereof. It shall be the duty of the county commissioners of the county of Penobscot to furnish and provide at the expense of said county, all books, blanks, and all necessary stationery and supplies required for the use of the municipal court in the town of Dexter, in the transaction of the civil and criminal business of said court, including proper books for the record of all cases arising in said court, for which there shall be paid from the county of Penobscot, as rental, in quarterly payments, the sum of \$200 annually, and such additional amount for clerk hire as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 85, § 1, amended. The 3rd sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 85 of the private and special laws of 1947, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'His salary shall be \$750 \$1,000 a year, beginning January 1, 1951 to be paid monthly from the treasury of the county of Penobscot.'

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1909, c. 393, § 14, amended. Section 14 of chapter 393 of the private and special laws of 1909, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 14. Town may vote to provide a court room; county of Penobscot shall provide for rent, seal, etc. The town of Millinocket may, if it shall so vote, at any regularly held town meeting, provide a suitable court room in said Millinocket, conveniently situated and appropriately fitted up and furnished, in which to hold said court, and keep the same in proper condition for use, and it shall be deemed and denominated the court room, though used also for other purposes if approved by the judge, for which there shall be paid from the county of Penobscot, as rental, the sum of \$750 \$900 annually, in quarterly payments. The county of Penobscot shall also provide for said court an appropriate seal and all blanks, blank books, dockets, stationery, and other things necessary for the transaction of its business; and said county is hereby authorized to appropriate money therefor.'

Sec. 4. P. & S. L., 1949, c. 88, § 2-A, amended. Section 2-A of chapter

88 of the private and special laws of 1949, as enacted by chapter 146 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby amended to read as follows:

- Sec. 5. P. & S. L., 1899, c. 23, § 16, amended. The last sentence of section 16 of chapter 23 of the private and special laws of 1899, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The judge of said court shall receive a salary of \$7,000 per year, to be paid to him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Penobscot county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, and he shall receive an additional sum of \$300 per year for clerk hire and such additional amount as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 58

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Recorder of the Rockland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 114, § 14, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 14 of chapter 114 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 133 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Said recorder shall be appointed for the term of 4 years and shall receive